
 
 

Policy & Resources Panel 
31 October 2019 
 
 

 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillors: Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Galley, Tutt, Pragnell, Scott, Powell and 
Sheppard 
 

 
You are requested to attend this meeting to be held in the County Hall, East Sussex 
County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE at 11.30 am 
 
 
Quorum: 3  

 

Contact: Ellie Simpkin, Democratic Services Officer 
01323 462085 democraticservices@esfrs.org 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

9.   Declarations of Interest  

 In relation to matters on the agenda, seek declarations of interest 
from Members, in accordance with the provisions of the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

 

10.   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 

 

11.   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 

 

 Any Members wishing to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chairman before the start of the meeting.  In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider 
justify the matter being considered urgently. 
 

 

12.   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 25 July 
2019 
 

5 - 10 

13.   Callover  

 The Chairman will call the item numbers of the remaining items on 
the open agenda.  Each item which is called by any Member shall be 
reserved for debate.  The Chairman will then ask the Panel to adopt 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

without debate the recommendations and resolutions contained in 
the relevant reports for those items which have not been called. 
 

14.   Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 11 - 36 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

15.   Treasury Management - Half Year Review 2019/20 37 - 52 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

16.   Fuel Tank & Pump Replacement Project 53 - 82 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

17.   Estates Strategy Delivery Model Review 83 - 106 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

 
 

ABRAHAM GHEBRE-GHIORGHIS 
Monitoring Officer 

East Sussex Fire Authority 
c/o Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Date of Publication: 23 October 2019 

 



 
 

 

 

Information for the public 
 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service actively welcomes members of the public and 
the press to attend public sessions of its Fire Authority and Panel meetings. 
 
If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access 
or an induction loop, please contact democraticservices@esfrs.org for assistance. 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are available on the East Sussex Fire & Service 
website: www.esfrs.org. 
 
 

mailto:democraticservices@esfrs.org
http://www.esfrs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held at County Hall, 
East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE at 11.30 am on 
Thursday, 25 July 2019. 
 
Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Boorman, Powell, Pragnell, Scott, Tutt 
and Barnes (In place of Councillor Galley) 
 
Also present: 
 
Mark Andrews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), Mark Matthews (Assistant Director Safer 
Communities), Liz Ridley (Assistant Director Planning & Improvement), Duncan Savage 
(Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer), Ellie Simpkin (Democratic Services Officer), 
Warren Tricker (Finance Manager), Dawn Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer & Chief 
Executive) and Liz Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
1   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Tutt declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 8 as a 
Member of East Sussex County Council.  He chose to disqualify himself from 
taking part in any discussion or voting on the matter. 
 
Councillor Barnes, Councillor Scott and Councillor Boorman also declared a 
personal interest in agenda item 8 as Members of East Sussex County 
Council, however, they would not be precluding themselves from taking part in 
debate or voting. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Galley. Councillor Barnes was 
attending as his substitute.  Apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillor Pragnell. 
 

3   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
It was noted that a supplementary agenda regarding a report on Guaranteed 
Minimum Pension (GMP) Reconciliation Stalemate Cases had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Panel recorded their thanks to all staff who had worked on recent 
incidents at The George, Rye and Lydd in Kent. 
 

4   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 5 June 2019 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 5 June 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  
 

5   Callover 

Page 5

Agenda Item 12



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
6 Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 
8 GMP Reconciliation – Stalemate Cases 
 
RESOLVED: That all other reports be resolved in accordance with the 
recommendations as detailed below. 
 

6   Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) on issues arising from the monitoring of the 2019/20 Revenue 
Budget and Capital Programme as at 30 June 2019.  
 
It was noted that given the early stage in the financial year with the focus on 
financial close and the preparation of the draft accounts, the report focused 
principally on the risks to the revenue and capital budgets.  There was 
currently a small forecast underspend for both revenue and capital budgets.  
The main risks were set out in section 
[...]
cil (ESCC).  East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service 
(ESFRS) had no direct influence over the investments made by the scheme.  
Councillor Tutt commented that he was a member of the ESCC Pension 
Committee and would be happy to discuss the matter further outside of the 
meeting. 
 
The Panel asked about the latest position on West Sussex County Council’s 
(WSCC) exit from the Sussex Control Centre and the cost recovery process 
given the potential impact on future funding flexibility.  The ADR/T highlighted 
that ESFRS was broadly expecting a 50/50 split in costs and officers were 
seeking recovery of costs where appropriate.  ESFRS had now been informed 
that WSCC intended to charge rent for the occupation of the control centre, 
however, as ESFRS had funded 50% of the capital investment to make the 
building fit for purpose, it had been made clear that ESFRS was not willing to 
pay rent.  The Panel agreed an additional recommendation to highlight the 
need for the Treasurer to consider the replenishment of reserves following the 
final financial settlement.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel: 
 

1. Notes: 
 

Page 7



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
4 

 

(i) the risks to and the projected Revenue Budget underspend; 

(ii) the risks to and the projected underspend in the Capital 

Programme; 

(iii) the use of reserves; 

(iv) the monitoring of savings taken in 2019/20; 

(v) the current year investments; and the slippage in the Capital 

Programme. 

 

2. Approves the variations to the Capital Programme by £70,000 for the 
provision of vehicle telemetry to be funded from underspends in the 
2019/20 Fleet Capital Programme and £118,000 for vehicle cameras to 
be funded by Integrated Transport Function Grant. 
 

3. Directs the Treasurer to consider replenishing reserves as part of the 
budget setting process for 2020/21. 

 
7   Provision of Finance Support Services 

 
The Panel considered a report from the ADR/T on the future arrangements for 
the provision of finance support services.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel: 
 

1. agrees that finance support services continue to be provided by East 
Sussex County Council (ESCC) for an initial period until 31 March 2022 
with an option to extend for two further years until 2024;  
 

2. delegates authority to the Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer to 
agree the detail of the new collaboration agreement with ESCC; 
 

3. notes that the Authority is intending to seek an alternative public sector 
provider for Fire Pension Administration and Pension Payroll; and 
 

4. notes that, in accordance with ESFA Contract Standing Orders (CSOs) 
7.2, the Treasurer, after consultation with the Monitoring Officer, 
Procurement Manager and the relevant Member, has approved a 
waiver of CSO13.7-13.8 with regard to the provision of Finance 
Support Services and also for the provision of Fire Pension 
Administration and Pension Payroll. 

 
8   GMP Reconciliation - Stalemate Cases 

 
The Panel received a report from the ADR/T which sought approval on 
matters in relation to the Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMP) 
Reconciliation exercise, a national exercise to reconcile pension records held 
by HMRC and individual pension schemes to ensure that the GMP due were 
being paid correctly.  JLT / Mercers had been commissioned to carry out this 
exercise on behalf of the Authority for the Firefighters Pension Scheme.   
 

Page 8



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
5 

 

The report had, with agreement by the Chairman, been circulated as a 
supplementary to the original agenda as a matter of urgency in accordance 
with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 as a decision on 
the matter was required before the next scheduled meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel. 
 
The GMP reconciliation exercise had, inevitably, bought up some cases that 
could not be res
[...]
RT To report on issues arising from the monitoring of the 

2019/20 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme as at 30 
September 2019. 

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY At this point in the financial year, forecasts are becoming 

clearer but there is still some uncertainty.  This report 
highlights the risks to the Revenue and the Capital budgets.   
 
The Revenue Budget is forecast to be £48,000 underspent, 
(previously £36,000 underspent), reflecting where forecasts 
can be made with some certainty. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 14



 

 
  

The overall Capital Programme is projected to be £179,000 
underspent (previously £90,000 underspent) and the current 
year’s Capital Programme is projected to be underspent by 
£2,214,000 (previously £952,000 underspent).  The 
movement in forecast underspend relates primarily to 
detailed monitoring of the Property Shared Investments 
Schemes that are now slipping. 
 
The Authority maintains Earmarked and General Reserves in 
order to assist it in managing its spending plans across the 
financial year (Earmarked Reserves) and making provisions 
for the financial risks it faces (General Reserves).  A summary 
of the current planned use of Reserves, updated with the 
latest operational position, can be found at Appendix 4. 
 
A summary of the savings, £0.413m, already taken from the 
2019/20 budget, is set out in Appendix 5. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is asked to: 

 
Note: 
(i) the risks to and the projected Revenue Budget 

underspend, 
(ii) the risks to and the projected underspend in the 

Capital Programme, 
(iii) the use of reserves, 
(iv) the monitoring of savings taken in 2019/20, and 
(v) the current year investments 
(vi) the increase in the scheme budget for BA and Radio 

Equipment Scheme by £115,000 to £437,000 funded 
from underspends in the Fleet Capital Programme and 
£10,000 from  Marauding Tactical Firearms Attack 
grant 
Approve: 

(vii) the variation the Capital Programme by £25,000 for 
improvements to the Combined Aerial Rescue Pump 
(CARP), and 

(viii) the drawdown of up to £160,000 from General 
Balances to fund the in-year consequences of 
decisions taken by the Principal Officers Appointment 
Panel regarding the Principal Officer’s terms and 
conditions review and the role and remuneration of the 
Treasurer.  

(ix) That the capital scheme for the Animal Rescue Vehicle 
is increased from £200,000 to £322,000. 

 
  

Page 12



 

1. Introduction 
  
1.1 This report is based upon enquiries as at 30 September 2019.  The Report discloses 

the main risks and issues. 
 

  This 
report 

Last 
report 

Difference 

  £’000 £’000  

Revenue (see paragraph 2) (48) (36) (12) 

Capital in year (see paragraph 4) (2,214) (952) (1,262) 

 

1.2 This is the third report to Members, the second to Policy & Resources, for 2019/20 
financial year and there continue to be elements both internal and external that will 
influence the final position.  Pressures on both the Finance Team and Budget 
Managers has resulted in monitoring focusing on areas evaluated to possess a higher 
level of risk. 

  
1.3 The current forecast is for a Revenue Budget underspend of £48,000 (previously 

£36,000 underspent). 
  
1.4 At £7.7m the 2019/20 Capital Programme is the largest for many years.  The delivery 

of key schemes has been reviewed in the light of factors such as the availability of 
project management resources and as a result the in-year spend is now forecast to be 
£2,214,000 underspent (previously £952,000 underspent). 

  
1.5 This Report highlights risks to the 2019/20 Revenue Budget that may result in 

significant change to the projections.  While certainty increases as the year progresses 
circumstances change and new risks arise.  This Report considers the risks faced. 

  
1.6 This report reflects the situation at 31 September 2019 and therefore does not reflect 

the financial implications of any decisions taken by the Fire Authority at its meeting on 
25 October regarding Pro
[...]
y and 
liquidity.  It is anticipated that this will be reported back to 
Fire Authority in December together with any 
recommendations for changes in our Treasury Management 
Strategy.  Options will take into account the reductions in 
funds available for investment as a result of planned 
investment through the Authority’s Capital Strategy and the 
funding implications of the Authority’s Mobilising Strategy 
through Project 21. 

  
No new borrowing has been undertaken in 2019/20 to date. 
On the 30th September 2019 total Public Works Loan Board  
(PWLB) loan debt outstanding was £10.773m at an average 
interest rate of 4.60%. The next loan repayment is due on 
the 31st March 2021 (£75k) with the PWLB.  There have 
been no beneficial opportunities to reschedule debt so far 
during the year.  The projected outturn of the Fire Authority’s 
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), a measure of the 
underlying need to borrow, is £10.773m. 
 
On the 9 October the Government announced an 
unexpected increase to the PWLB interest rate for all new 
loans.  The increase added 1% to the cost of borrowing.  It 
also increased the statutory limit on how much the PWLB 
can have lent out at once, from £85bn to £95bn.  The 
increase to future borrowing cost will have an impact and will 
be factored into the developing Capital Strategy. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is recommended to: 
  
 (i) Note the treasury management performance for the first 

half year of 2019/20.  
  
 (ii) Note that a further report on Treasury Management 

opportunities will be brought to the Authority in 
December.  

  
 (iii) Identify any further reassurance the Panel requires in 

relation to the delivery of the Treasury Management 
Strategy. 
 

Page 38



1. Introduction 
  
1.1 The Fire Authority’s treasury management activities are regulated by a variety of 

professional codes and statutes and guidance: 
  
 a) The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations require 

the Auth
[...]
vice remains subject to regular review. 

  
4.3 Link is the largest provider of Treasury Management advice services to local 

authorities in the UK and they claim to be the market-leading treasury 
management service to their clients.  The advice will continue to be monitored 
regularly to ensure an excellent level of service provided to the Authority. 

  
5. Conclusion 
  
5.1 The prime objective of Treasury Management is the effective management of risk 

and that its activities are undertaken in a prudent affordable and sustainable basis.   
  
5.2 This report confirms the Authority has continued to follow a prudent approach with 

the main criteria of security and liquidity before yield.  The current emphasis must 
continue to be able to react quickly if market conditions change. 

  
  
  

 

Page 52



 

   

EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
  
Panel Policy and Resources 
  
Date  31 October 2019 
  
Title of Report Fuel Tank and Pump Replacement Project 
  
By Duncan Savage – Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Maureen Cherry – Interim Estates Manager 
  

  
Background Papers Policy & Resources Panel – 7 July 2016 – Item 025 -

Emergency Services Collaboration Programme - Integrated 
Transport Function – Fuel Project  

  

  
Appendices Appendix 1 – Full Business Case 
  

  
Implications (please tick  and attach to report)  
 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT   
  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To seek approval to the full business case for the Fuel 

Tank & Pump Replacement Project 
  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The project forms part of the blue light integrated transport 

function (ITF), to improve efficiency and effectiveness of 
operations across the Partnership. 

 
Following the original business case and detailed site 
surveys, a revised business case has now been developed 
to take into account all associated costs of the project.   
 
The proposed programme will deliver refuelling capability 
across the Partnership and also ensure safer, more resilient 
facilities that meet environmental compliance.  
 
The project has a total capital cost of £400,000, of which the 
ITF Partnership will fund £270,000, resulting in net East 

Page 53

Agenda Item 16



 

 
  

Sussex Fire & Rescue Service (ESFRS) contribution of 
£130,000. This delivers a saving of £90,000 against the 
current capital programme. 
 
There is a revenue pressure of c£12,000 pa resulting from 
the license costs of the new software and inspection and 
maintenance of the tanks etc.  This is funded for two years 
from the ITF project but will need to be built into the base 
budget thereafter.  The business case assumes that any 
additional costs resulting from new processes can be 
contained within existing budgets. 
 
The large majority of installations will be completed by the 
end of the financial year March 2020.  
 
Detailed site by site delivery programmes will be developed 
with Station Managers to ensure that the impact of delivery is 
reduced and the project is managed on site to minimise 
operational risk. 
 
Discussions are ongoing with Sussex Police regarding 
funding for the additional costs at Bohemia Road which are 
required to meet their needs. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is asked to: 

 
a) Approve the revised business case for the East 

Sussex Fire & Rescue Service sites covered by the 
ITF fuel tank project, and; 
 

b) Note the requirement to vary the existing Fuel 
Tanks scheme under the capital programme, 
increasing its gross capital cost to £400,000, 
against partner contributions / grant funding of 
£270,000 resulting in a net cost of £130,000, 
against existing £220,000 budget. 

  

Page 54



 

1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The blue light partners (East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service, West Sussex Fire and 

Rescue Service, Surrey Fire and Rescue Service, Surrey and Suss
[...]
 of the Estates 
Strategy and to meet the KPIs outlined in the Action Plan. 
 
The current estates function has been traditionally geared 
towards reactive works and delivery of minor planned 
improvements and as such there are a number of challenges 
facing the Service as the team starts to mobilise to deliver the 
totality of the strategy. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 17



 

 
  

Therefore, to deliver the strategy and meet the stated KPIs 
the Estates Team will need to redefine their existing delivery 
model and look to partners to bridge the necessary skill, 
resilience and agility gaps that currently exist. 
 
The report recommends that the Service enters into a 
collaboration with Surrey & Sussex Police for the delivery of 
Estates and Facilities Management Services. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is asked to: 

 
1. Approve that ESFRS enter into formal agreement 

with Sussex Police & Surrey Police to agree 
collaboration of the Estates and Facilities 
services.  
 

2. Delegate authority for the AD Resources / 
Treasurer in consultation with the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer & the Chair of the Estates 
Strategy Delivery Board to put in place the 
necessary arrangements to establish the 
collaboration. 
 

3. Note that, in accordance with East Sussex Fire 

Authority Contract Standing Orders (CSOs) 7.2, 

the Treasurer, after consultation with the 

Monitoring Officer, Procurement Manager and the 

relevant Member, has approved a waiver of 

CSO13.7-13.8 with regard to the provision of 

Estates & Facilities Management Services by 

Surrey & Sussex Police. 
 

  

Page 84



 

1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service Estates Strategy 2018-26 was approved 

by the Fire Authority in February 2019. This strategy marks a new chapter in the way 
Estates and Facilities services will be delivered across the estate. 

  
1.2 The Estate is at the heart of everything ESFRS do and as such it is strategically 

important for the service to have a sust
[...]
eferred approach to 

delivery of the Estates Strategy there is significant risk to the Service, as, the existing 

secondment arrangements in place to deliver the Estates Manager ends October 2019. 

A risk log will be developed as part of the project. 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	12 Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 25 July 2019
	14 Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20
	Revenue Budget Appendix 1
	Revenue Budget Appendix 2
	Revenue Budget Appendix 3
	Revenue Budget Appendix 4
	Revenue Budget Appendix 5
	Revenue Budget Appendix 6

	15 Treasury Management - Half Year Review 2019/20
	16 Fuel Tank & Pump Replacement Project
	191031 Fuel Tank Pump Replacement Project - Appendix 1

	17 Estates Strategy Delivery Model Review
	191031 Estates Strategy Delivery Model Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held at County Hall, 
East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE at 11.30 am on 
Thursday, 31 October 2019. 
 
Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Galley, Tutt, Hamilton (In place of Scott) 
and Powell 
 
Also present: 
 
Mark Andrews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), Mark O'Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), 
Warren Tricker (Finance Manager), Dawn Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer & Chief 
Executive) and Liz Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
9   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Powell declared an interest in relation to item 17 insofar that she 
was employed by Sussex Police.  Councillor Tutt also declared a personal 
interest in item 17 as a Member of East Sussex County Council which had 
been considered in the Options Appraisal. 
 

10   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pragnell.  Apologies 
were also received from Councillor Scott.  Councillor Hamilton was attending 
as his substitute. 
 

11   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none. 
 

12   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 25 July 
2019 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 25 July 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

13   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
14. Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 
15. Treasury Management – Half Year Review 2019/20 
16. Fuel Tank & Pump Replacement Project 
17. Estates Strategy Delivery Model Review 
 

14   Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) on issues arising from the monitoring of the 2019/20 Revenue 
Budget and Capital Programme as at 30 September 2019.   
 
The Finance Manager introduced the report, highlighting the current 
challenges which were primarily around the delivery of the ambitious Capital 
Programme.  Slippage had occurred for a number of valid reasons; projects 
involving Police collaboration had been delayed as they reconsidered 
resource requirements following the announcement of additional funding for 
frontline police and extended staff consultation and estates staff resourcing 
had impacted on timescales of some projects.  High risk areas continued to 
be monitored. 
 
The Panel sought reassurance that monitoring was taking place across the 
whole budget and queried errors in the budget for telephony (paragraph 2.2.1 
of the report) and payroll miscoding (paragraph 2.5 of the report).  The 
Finance Manager confirmed that all areas of the budget were monitored 
through statistical analysis and by individual budget holders, however, 
resources were  focused on high risk areas and those larger budgets.  With 
regards to errors with the telephony budget, this had been caused by some 
confusion over contract end/start dates.  Information Technology Governance 
had carried out a full review and were confident that there were no further 
issues.  Payroll errors related specifically to firefighter pay and issues with 
how the system handled employer pension contributions.  These were being 
resolved by the Payroll Manager.   
 
The Panel asked about fleet management and the Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
(ACFO) confirmed that a comprehensive vehicle replacement strategy was in 
place.  This was currently based on an appliance having a 14 year life cycle, 
however, with advances in technology and engineering it was thought that 
lifecycles would increase.  Pressure had been placed on the fleet following 
losses at the Marlie Farm incident in 2006.  Four appliances had recently 
been received and were currently at Service Training Centre undergoing 
acceptance testing.  Better workforce engagement had resulted an improved 
receipt process and feedback on the new foam system tests and improved 
contamination control had been positive. 
 
Discussion was had over the Grenfell Tower Inquiry Phase 1 Report.  The 
ACFO commented that although the report was still being considered, having 
only been published on 30 October, an early ‘lessons learnt’ around 
protection, fire safety and operational response had been undertaken.  
Attendance had been reviewed and an inspection regime carried out.  
Operationally the Service continued to support the ‘stay put’ policy, however, 
buildings needed to meet appropriate standards.  It was recognised that 
compartmentalisation could fail and that crews needed to aware of the 
potential of rapid spread, the importance of asking ‘what if?’ when attending 
certain incidents and adjusting swiftly to an evacuation strategy when 
appropriate. 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
3 

 

The Panel welcomed the number of apprenticeships being taken up and 
noted that with regards to Sussex Control Centre, any changes to the 
planning assumptions and timeline would impact on the budget figures set out 
in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel: 
 
1) notes: 

 

(i) the risks to and the projected Revenue Budget underspend, 

(ii) the risks to and the projected underspend in the Capital Programme, 

(iii) the use of reserve, 

(iv) the monitoring of savings taken in 2019/20, and 

(v) the current year investments, 

(vi) the increase in the scheme budget for BA and Radio Equipment 

Scheme by £115,000 to £437,000 funded from underspends in the 

Fleet Capital Programme and £10,000 from Marauding Tactical 

Firearms Attack grant. 

 

2) approves: 

 

(vii) the variation the Capital Programme by £25,000 for improvements 

to the Combined Aerial Rescue Pump (CARP).  

(viii) the drawdown of up to £160,000 from General Balances to fund the 

in-year consequences of decisions taken by the Principal Officers 

Appointment Panel regarding the Principal Officer’s terms and 

conditions review and the role and remuneration of the Treasurer. 

(ix) an increase in the capital scheme for the Animal Rescue Vehicle from 

£200,000 to £322,000. 

 
15   Treasury Management - Half Year Review 2019/20 

 
The Panel received the treasury management half yearly report, a 
requirement of the Fire Authority’s reporting procedures.  The report covered 
the treasury activity for the first six months of the 2019/2020 and included an 
update on the first half year Prudential Indicators which related to treasury 
activity. 
 
The Finance Manager introduced the report, highlighting the continued 
strategy in low risk secure investments and the unexpected increase to the 
Public Works Loan Board interest rate for all new loans.   
 
Members queried whether any benchmarking against other local authorities 
had been carried out.  The Finance Manager was not aware of any direct 
bench marking, however, the Fire Authority employed the same advisor as 
East Sussex County Council.  The Finance Manager undertook to look into 
this further and report back to the Panel. 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
4 

 

RESOLVED: That the Panel notes: 
 

1. the treasury management performance for the first half year of 

2019/20. 
 

2. that a further report on Treasury Management opportunities will be 

brought to the Authority in December. 

 
16   Fuel Tank & Pump Replacement Project 

 
The Panel considered a report from the ADR/T which sought approval of the 
full business case for the Fuel Tank and Pump Replacement Project.  The 
project formed part of the blue light integrated transport function (ITF) to 
improve efficiency and effectiveness of operations across the Partnership.  
The proposed programme would deliver refuelling capability and also ensure 
safer, more resilient facilities that would meet environmental compliance.   
 
The Panel asked about the alternative options and whether consideration had 
been given to the future of alternative fuels such as the installation of electric 
charging points.  The CFO highlighted that the project benefited from 
£270,000 of funding from the ITF Partnership Fund and although there were 
alternative options, this would be stepping back from previous ITF decisions.  
With regards to the use of electric vehicles, this was being considered at a 
national level.  The weight of fire appliances was currently a challenge and 
advances needed to be made in engineering technology for this to become 
viable.  The draft Fleet Strategy did consider environmental factors and 
opportunities to utilise the benefits of national projects with regards to ‘white 
fleet’ vehicles would be considered as appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel: 
 

1. approves the revised business case for the East Sussex Fire & Rescue 

Service sites covered by the ITF fuel tank project, and; 

 

2. notes the requirement to vary the existing Fuel Tanks scheme under 

the capital programme, increasing its gross capital cost to £400,000, 

against partner contributions / grant funding of £270,000 resulting in a 

net cost of £130,000, against existing £220,000 budget. 

 
17   Estates Strategy Delivery Model Review 

 
The Panel received a report from the ADR/T which outlined the challenges 
faced with regards to the delivery of the Estates Strategy and proposed a 
revised delivery model which looked to partner with Surrey and Sussex Police 
to bridge the necessary skill, resilience and agility gaps which existed 
currently. 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
5 

 

The Interim Estates Manager introduced the report highlighting that the 
proposals aimed to create a shift towards a more proactive approach to 
estates and facilities management and help to deliver the ambitious 
programme set out in the Estates Strategy.  It was noted that ESFRS had 
been successfully working with Sussex Police in an informal partnership 
arrangement and that proposals sought to formalise arrangements. 
 
The ACFO added that he recognised the positive impact of the secondment of 
the Interim Estates Manager from Sussex Police.  The Chairman welcomed 
the move from a reactive to a proactive approach.  The CFO echoed this 
sentiment and the importance of the partnership in terms of service delivery 
and providing ESFRS with the opportunity to access resources which were 
required on an ad-hoc basis.   
 
The Finance Manager drew the Panel’s attention to advice from the 
Procurement Manager that the usual tendering processes would not apply on 
this occasion as the arrangement was a public sector collaboration which was 
governed solely by considerations relating public interests and therefore the 
Hamburg exemption applied. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel: 
 

1. approves that ESFRS enter into formal agreement with Sussex Police 

& Surrey Police to agree collaboration of the Estates and Facilities 

services. 

 

2. delegates authority for the AD Resources / Treasurer in consultation 

with the Deputy Monitoring Officer & the Chair of the Estates Strategy 

Delivery Board to put in place the necessary arrangements to establish 

the collaboration. 

 

3. notes that, in accordance with East Sussex Fire Authority Contract 

Standing Orders (CSOs) 7.2, the Treasurer, after consultation with the 

Monitoring Officer, Procurement Manager and the relevant Member, 

has approved a waiver of CSO13.7-13.8 with regard to the provision of 

Estates & Facilities Management Services by Surrey & Sussex Police. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.16 pm 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
6 

 

 
Dated this  day of  2019 
 


